SUST, 2026, 6(1): 000099
000099-1
Received: 30 January 2025; Received in revised form: 6 August 2025; Accepted: 29 August 2025
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.
Sustainable Structures
ISSN: 2789-3111 (Print); ISSN: 2789-312X (Online)
DOI: 10.54113/j.sust.2026.000099

RCA
(%)
bf × d × t
(mm × mm× mm)
L
(mm)
Spacing, s
(mm)  (ratio of d)
28 day
(MPa)
Test day
(MPa)
SC-A-R0 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 53 0.33d 293 26.2 32.0 0
SC-B-R0 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 80 0.5d 293 26.2 32.0 0
SC-C-R0 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 107 0.67d 293 26.2 32.0 0
SC-A-R25 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 53 0.33d 293 26.3 31.8 25
SC-B-R25 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 80 0.5d 293 26.3 31.8 25
SC-C-R25 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 107 0.67d 293 26.3 31.8 25
SC-A-R50 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 53 0.33d 293 26.1 31.8 50
SC-B-R50 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 80 0.5d 293 26.1 31.8 50
SC-C-R50 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 107 0.67d 293 26.1 31.8 50
SC-A-R75 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 53 0.33d 293 26.0 31.8 75
SC-B-R75 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 80 0.5d 293 26.0 31.8 75
SC-C-R75 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 107 0.67d 293 26.0 31.8 75
SC-A-R100 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 53 0.33d 293 26.1 31.2 100
SC-B-R100 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 80 0.5d 293 26.1 31.2 100
SC-C-R100 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 107 0.67d 293 26.1 31.2 100
SC-A 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 53 0.33d 293 - - -
SC-B 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 80 0.5d 293 - - -
SC-C 160 × 160 × 3.2 800 107 0.67d 293 - - -
To evaluate the influence of link spacing on column behavior, three different spacings were tested: